
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 26 April 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
4   Transformation Programme (Pages 7 - 16) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Strategy and Change) 

  
5   Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Performance Report 2022/23 

(Pages 17 - 98) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
6   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 99 - 152) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
7   Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23  
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) to follow 

  
8   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 153 - 182) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Terry (Chair), Cllr O Cartey (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Burton, Cllr P Collins, Cllr M Dent, Cllr 
N Folkard, Cllr J Harland, Cllr M O'Connor, Cllr M Stafford and Mr K Pandya 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, A Line, 

R McMullan, K Murphy and *B Beggs. 
Mr K Pandya (Co-opted member) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, P Bates, J Chesterton, S Dutton and C Fozzard 
M Ramzan (Deloitte) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm 
 
  

857   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davidson (substitute: Cllr 
Beggs). 
  

858   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
  
Cllr I Shead – Minute *** (Deloitte Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit) – 
Reference to Essex Pension Fund as he will be in receipt of a pension from 
June 2023). 
  

859   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

860   Deloitte - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representative from Deloitte. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21, be approved. 
 
  

3

3



 
 

 
 

861   Deloitte - Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the external auditors, Deloitte, final report on the 
2020/21 audit summarising the results of the work completed concerning the 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the commentary on the Council’s 
Value for Money arrangements conclusions. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representative from Deloitte. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the auditor’s final report on the 2020/21 audit, be approved. 
  
2. That the changes from the previous report presented to the Audit Committee 
on 21 March 2023, as set out in the submitted report, be noted. 
  
3. That the resulting Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, be approved and 
formally signed and published. 
   

862   Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the results of the reporting accountant’s work on the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance report for the year ended 31 March 
2022. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the results of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance work for the 
year ended 31 March 2022, be accepted. 
  

863   CIPFA's Financial Management Code  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Council’s annual self-assessment outcome against 
the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Council’s annual review against the expectations of CIPFA’s 
Financial Management Code and the assurance that the Council’s 
arrangements have been self-assessed as compliant, be noted and the action 
plan to deliver further improvements, be endorsed. 
  
2. That the Council’s compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code be kept under review and the requirement for an annual self-assessment 
continues to be reported to the Audit Committee every April, with a six-month 
update on any resulting action plan between each self-assessment. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

864   Digital and Cyber Security Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) setting out the progress made in delivering the Cyber Security 
Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Cyber Security Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

865   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

866   Counter Fraud and Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made by the Counter Fraud and 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and work 
programme for 2022/23 and presented the draft work programme for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the 
last three months and the proposed work programme for 2023/24, be noted. 
  

867   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter along with the supporting 
Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24, be 
approved. 
  

Chair:  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Transformation Programme update Page 1 of 10  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report to the Audit Committee the Council’s approach to the planned 
transformation programme across the Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the content of this report which outlines the 
need for transformation, the approach to defining the transformation, the 
oversight mechanism and how delivery will be effected, as well as the risks 
and opportunities associated with this programme. 

3. Context 

3.1  Southend Council needs to transform the way in which services are delivered to 
become a modern and sustainable council.  With a concerning deficit having arisen 
during 2022/23 and a forecast budget gap in 2023/24, which is expected to rise 
further, the Council must change and modernise to maximise the output and 
impact for residents, from the constrained resources that are available.  

3.2 Southend, like many other local authorities, is facing increased demand for 
services and therefore needs to do more with the same amount of income.  This 
is causing an excess of expenditure compared to income, with the financial result 
for 2022/23 being the largest deficit the Council has experienced since it became 
a Unitary authority in 1998.  In this context the Council needs to work out how to 
become financially sustainable for the future, whilst delivering the right services 
at the appropriate level of quality.   

3.3 Demand for services is increasing and the cost-of-living crisis is the latest in a 
series of events which have impacted the financial sustainability of local public 
services.  Covid-19 perhaps had the biggest impact for many residents, including 
their expectations of the way that they access and receive services from 
Councils, and this has been quickly followed by the effects of inflation and the 
cost-of-living crisis, that have increased underlying costs for the Council and 
further increased demand from the public.   

3.4 Southend is still relatively ‘traditional’ in its mode of service delivery and there is 
significant opportunity to digitalise and streamline, apply early interventions, and 
prevention methodologies to build more sustainable solutions.  Previous 
transformation programmes have been unsuccessful and their failures can be 
attributed to a lack of buy-in, and a lack of common purpose.   

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Strategy and Change) to 

Audit Committee  
on 19th July 2023 

Report prepared by: Nick Constantine (Service Design Manager) 
& Carol Thomas (Director Digital and ICT) 

 Transformation Programme  
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

7

4



Transformation Programme update Page 2 of 10  
 

3.5 A ‘transformation blueprint’ was created in 2022 which identified 51 service areas 
across the council and summarised a number of areas suitable for such change 
and the potential impact of this change. This also identified initial potential 
savings of circa £13m.  The LGA Peer Review in 2022 also identified some of 
these, as well as other 
[...]
ogress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2022/23 (Annual Report). 

1.2 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2023/24 (Quarterly Performance Report). 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team during 2022/23. 

2.2 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the last three months. 

3 Introduction 

3.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Team was formed in October 2019 following 
the dissolution of a shared fraud service agreement with Thurrock Council. 

3.2 The team is dedicated to protecting the funds and assets of Southend-on-Sea 
City Council (the Council). We protect the Council from fraud, corruption, and 
losses resulting from criminal behaviour. We pursue those that commit crime 
against the Council and recover losses where possible. 

3.3 The team is comprised of a manager, four highly trained and experienced 
criminal investigators, and an apprentice fraud investigator. The range of 
experience that these officers hold includes Local Authority, DWP, Police, and 
National Crime Agency investigations. The combined weight of experience in 
the team is over 100 years. One of our investigators is now an Accredited 
Financial Investigator. 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee  
on 

19 July 2023 

Report prepared by Shaun Dutton, Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager  

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Annual Report and Quarterly 
Performance Report  

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

17

5



 Page 2 of 13  

 

3.4 When the team was initially formed, we reinvigorated the Council’s engagement 
with the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), which had
[...]
 fraud and corruption work, alongside the reactive 
prosecution of offenders, acts as a deterrent for such activities and assists in 
the identification of financial loss and loss of assets. 

13.4 Such proactive counter fraud work can result in reduced costs to the Council 
by protecting it against potential loss and civil or insurance claims. 

 Financial implications 

13.5 The financial results of the work of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team 
are set out in the report, and the work of the team will be delivered within the 
approved budget. Any financial implications arising from identifying and 
managing fraud risk will be considered through the normal financial 
management processes 

 Legal implications 

13.6 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 section 3 states that: 
“The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal 
control which: 

• Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of 
its aims and objectives 

• Ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority 
is effective 

• Includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.” 

13.7 The work of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team contributes to the delivery 
of this requirement. 

13.8 Where fraud or corruption is proved the Council will: 

• Take the appropriate action which could include disciplinary 
proceedings, civil action and criminal prosecution. 

• Seek to recover losses using criminal and civil law. 

• Seek compensation and costs as appropriate. 

 People implications 

13.9 People issues that are relevant to delivering individual investigations, or the 
Workplan, will be considered as part of each piece of work, and Human 
Resources consulted as appropriate. 

27



 Page 12 of 13  

 

 Property implications 

13.10 Properties could be recovered through the investigation of housing tenancy 
fraud or assets recovered as the proceeds of crime. Such action will benefit the 
Council by returning soci
[...]
am.com/cabinetoffice

For more information about the NFI please visit our website:
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative

Follow the Cabinet Office on:

@cabinetofficeuk

http://www.flickr.com/photos/cabinetoffice/

Contact us

http://www.linkedin.com/company/cabinet-office

98

http://www.youtube.com/user/cabinetofficeuk
http://www.instagram.com/cabinetoffice
http://www.flickr.com/photos/cabinetoffice/
http://www.linkedin.com/company/cabinet-office
http://twitter.com/cabinetofficeuk
http://www.youtube.com/user/cabinetofficeuk
http://www.flickr.com/photos/cabinetoffice/
http://www.linkedin.com/company/cabinet-office


Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Page 1 of 23  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources) 

To 

Audit Committee 
on 

19 July 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide for the 2022/23 financial year: 

• the rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea City Council's (the council's) risk management, control 
and governance processes 

• a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
for 2022/23 and confirms that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can 
be relied upon as a key source of evidence to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Opinion provides the council 
with an independent source of evidence regarding the design of its risk 
management, control and governance framework, and how well it has operated 
throughout the year. 

3.2 The opinion is predomi
[...]
il 2022 – 31 March 2023 the team had a total of 12 days of 
sickness absence. 10 days of this absence relates to one member of staff who 
was unwell with Covid-19.   

  

118



Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Page 21 of 23  

 

6.18 Stakeholder surveys are designed to assess compliance with some of the less 
tangible elements of the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards).  These have not been undertaken during 2022/23 due to the 
redeployment of the Business Support Officer as part of the Council’s 
reorganisation of business support resource. These are being reintroduced for 
work completed from 1 April 2023 and will be reported in future quarterly 
performance updates. 

Other Disclosures 

6.19 As required by the Standards, I can confirm that the Internal Audit service has: 

• operated in a manner that maintains its organisational independence 
throughout the year, with the exception of corporate risk management that 
forms part of the responsibilities of the Head of Internal Audit. As a result 
independent assurance over the delivery of risk management will need to be 
obtained from an alternative source in future 

• been able to determine the scope of reviews, perform the work and report on 
its findings without interference and there have been no inappropriate 
resource limitations imposed upon it. 

7. Issues for the Annual Governance Statement 

7.1 No issues have come to my attention this year, other than those already 
disclosed, that I believe need including in the council's Annual Governance 
Statement. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The Head of Internal Audit Annual Report assists the Audit Committee to 
effectively discharge its responsibilities, as set out in the Terms of 
Reference, in the most effective way to achieve best practice, by obtaining 
the necessary assurances and therefore being able to provide assurance 
to Full Council, including that the Annual Governance Statement 
appropriately reflects the conditions at the council. 

9. Corporate Implications 

9.1 Contribution to the Corporate Plan and Southend 2050 Road Map  
 Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all priorities and outcomes.   

9.2 Financial Implications 
 The Audit Plan has been delivered within the approved budget. 
 Any financial implications arising from identifying and managing fraud risk will 

be considered through the normal financial management processes.   
9.3 Legal Implications 
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the council to undertake an 

effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector Internal 
Auditing standards or guidance.   

  

119



Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Page 22 of 23  

 

 UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit Committee to 
approve (but not direct) the annual Internal Audit Plan and then receive regular 
updates on its delivery.  This report contributes to discharging this duty. 

9.4 People Implications 
 People issues that are relevant to an audit within the Audit Plan will be 

considered as part of the review. 
9.5 Property implications 
 Property issues that are relevant to an audit within the Audit Plan will be 

considered as part of the review. 
9.6 Consultation  
 The audit risk assessment, the Audit Plan and the results of audits are 

periodically discussed with the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and 
Directors before being reported to Corporate Management Team and the Audit 
Committee.   

 All terms of reference and draft reports are discussed with the relevant Executive 
Directors and Directors before being finalised. 

9.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 The relevance of equality and diversity is considered during the initial planning 

stage of the each audit before the Terms of Reference are agreed.   
9.8 Risk Assessment 
 Failure to operate a robust assurance process (which incorporates the Internal 

Audit function) increases the risk that there are inadequacies in the internal 
control framework that may impact of the council’s ability to deliver its corporate 
ambition and outcomes.   

 The main risks the team continues to manage are the: 

• potential loss of in-house staff and the ability of the service to replace this 
resource in a timely manner 

• possibility that the external supplier won't deliver contracted in work within the 
required deadlines to the expected quality standards 

• need to maintain relationships with clients / partners while the service is being 
rebuilt.  

9.9 Value for Money  
 Opportunities to improve value for money in the delivery of services are identified 

during some reviews and recommendations made as appropriate.  
 Internal Audit also periodically considers whether it provides a value for money 

service. 
9.10 Community Safety Implications 
 These issues are only considered if relevant to a specific audit review. 
9.11 Environmental Impact 
 These issues are only considered if relevant to a specific audit review. 
  

120



Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Page 23 of 23  

 

10. Background Papers 

• The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

• UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

• CIPFA: Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 

11. Appendices 

Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as at 7 July 2023  

Appendix 2 Assurance Summary 2022/23 

Appendix 3 Summary Assessment of Compliance with UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2022/23   

Appendix 4 Compliance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Action Plan as at 7 July 2023 

  

  

 

121



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Assurance Summary 2022/23 

Level of Assurance Audit Plan 
Areas 

High Satisfactory Partial Minimal No Opinion 
 

1 

Managing th
[...]
ake longer than 
anticipated to complete due to the changes in the senior 
management team. 
In addition, a prompt will be included in the reporting 
template to ensure any incidents of non-conformance 
have been considered and managed in line with audit 
manual guidance. 

AMs, Ongoing 

2500 Monitoring Progress 

Introduce the process for management to provide the Audit 
Committee with this assurance for reports with high and satisfactory 
audit opinions. 

The Auditors are currently working on this project with 
Council officers that operate the Pentana system to 
identify an automatic reporting process from Pentana. 

Auditors, 
Ongoing 

151



Appendix 4: Compliance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Action Plan (SCC Version) as at 7 July 2023             

Action required Current status Date 
 

4 

Finalise the arrangements for reporting to Audit Committee on 
management sign off of action plans for audit reports with high or 
satisfactory opinions. 

The Auditors are currently working on this project with 
Council officers that operate the Pentana system to 
identify an automatic reporting process from Pentana. 

Auditors, 
Ongoing 

Design the content and format of a report to go to Audit Committee, 
for each client that shows the progress made by services in 
addressing agreed actions, for each live audit report. 

Auditors,  Auditors, 
Ongoing 

 
 
 

Key: 

• HoIA, Head of Internal Audit 
• AM, Audit Manager 

152



 Page 1 of 4  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Deputy Executive Director (Finance & 
Resources) 

To 
Audit Committee 

On 
19 July 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Sarah Brown Policy Manager and 

Andrew Barnes 
Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 

 
Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present to Audit Committee the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 

together with actions planned for 2023/24 and an update on progress made with 
the 2022/23 action plan. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23, subject to any views 
expressed by External Audit, be approved and that it is recommended to the 
Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, and 
incorporation in the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 
 

3 Annual Governance Statement 
 
3.1 The responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control 

rests with the Council.  It is required to report on this annually via its Annual 
Governance Statement which is published within the Statement of Accounts 
each year. 
 

3.2 To achieve this, the Council seeks regular assurance that its systems of internal 
control are functioning effectively.  It also ensures that the system of internal 
control is effective in managing significant risks in the way that it would expect.   
 

3.3 The Council has delegated responsibility for monitoring and reporting on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of its system of internal control to the Audit 
Committee. 

 
3.4 The Annual Governance Statement is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

Agenda
Item No.

8

153

8



 Page 2 of 4  

 

3.5 In appraising the Annual Governance Statement members of Audit Committee 
should consider: 

 
• That the Audit Committee has acted in accordance with its terms of 

reference, that members attendance was regular and that sufficient training 
and guidance for members was provided to enable them to fulfil their role 
effectively. 

• That the statement reflects the evidence seen by members during the 
course of their duties and that it reflects their experience in undertaking 
other roles as Councillors, including as members of Scrutiny Committees. 

 
3.6 The Council approved and adopted the Local Code of Governance (the Code) 

in December 2019, that is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  The Council’s 
Governance (officer) Board has undertaken a review of the draft Annual 
Governance Statement against the CIPFA / Solace seven core ‘principles of 
good governance’.  The Governance Board will continue to review and update 
this self-assessment as part of the evidence considered by the group to 
highlight areas of governance for potential further focus and updated good 
practice. 
 

4 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Contribution to the Corporate Plan and Southend 2050 Road Map  

 
Operating robust and appropriate governance arrangements contributes to the 
delivery of all Council aims and priorities. 
 
The accuracy, format and content of the Annual Governance Statement and 
Statement of Accounts are key determinants in maintaining the Council’s 
reputation for financial probity and effective financial stewardship. 
 

4.2 Financial Implications 
 

All officers have been required to adopt robust financial management 
arrangements within their service areas. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts is required to 
present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 
2023 and also the income and expenditure for the financial year.  

  

154



 Page 3 of 4  

 

4.3 Legal Implications 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015:  
• Section 6(1)(a) require an authority, each financial year, to conduct a review 

of the effectiveness of the system of internal control 
• Section 6(1)(b) requires it to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Section 6(2) requires the: 
• findings of the review to be considered by a committee or by members of the 

authority meeting as a whole 
• annual governance statement to be approved by a committee or by 

members of the authority meeting as a whole. 
 
Section 6(4) requires that the annual governance statement must be: 
• approved in advance of the authority approving the statement of accounts  
• prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to accounts.  

 
Proper practice in this sens
[...]
) operating 
model which will provide greater 
understanding of the capabilities 
required for strategy materialisation 
and project success.  This will be 
achieved through greater coordination 
across priority areas including the 
governance and assurances processes 
required.   

Interim 
Executive 
Director - 
Strategy, 
Change and 
Governance - 
Stephen 
Meah-Sims 

PMO plans have been developed and 
presented to the Corporate Leadership 
Team. Principles underpinning the PMO 
include enhancing and cascading current 
skill capacity across the Council. The 
functions of the PMO will cover: 
Programme and Project Management, 
Standards & Guidance, Business 
Management & Learning & Development. 
This will be central to the wider change 
programme within the Council and will be 
in operational in summer 2023.  

181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 26 April 2023
	4 Transformation Programme
	5 Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Performance Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2022-23
	Appendix 2 Breakdown of CFIT investigations 2022.23
	Appendix 3 Referrals to CFIT by quarter
	Appendix 4 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 5 Breakdown of CFIT investigations July 2023
	Appendix 6 National Fraud Initiative Report 2022

	6 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23
	b App 1 Assurance Summary 2022-23
	c App 2 Audit Plan 2022-23
	d App 3 SCC UK PSIAS Summary Assessment by IIA Oct 2017 final
	e App 4 PSIAS Action Plan

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	App 1 Draft AGS 22-23, May 2023
	Southend-on-Sea City Council
	Annual Governance Statement – 2022/23
	1. 	Scope of responsibility
	2. 	The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement
	3. 	The Council’s Governance Framework
	4. 	Role of the Chief Financial Officer
	5. 	Review of effectiveness
	6.	Internal Audit
	7.      Issues for the Annual Governance Statement
	8. 	External Inspections and assessments
	9. 	 Conclusion



	Button 5: 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Terry (Chair) 
 Councillors O Cartey (Vice-Chair), L Burton, P Collins, M Dent, 

J Harland, M O'Connor, M Stafford and *A Dear 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton and C Thomas 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.40 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Folkard (substitute: Cllr 
Dear). 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 26 April 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26 April 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

4   Transformation Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) setting out the approach to the planned transformation programme 
across the Council. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report outlining the need for transformation, the approach to 
defining the transformation, the oversight mechanism and how delivery will be 
effected, as well as the risks and opportunities associated with the transformation 
programme, be noted and that a progress report be presented to the Committee at 
its meeting on 25th October 2023. 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

5   Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Performance Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team (CFIT) Annual 
Report 2022/23 and updating on progress made by CFIT in delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team over 2022/23 
and the first quarter of 2023/24, be noted. 
  
  

6   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing the following information for the 2022/23 financial year: 
  
• The rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea City Council's (the Council's) risk management, control and 
governance processes; and 
  
• a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme.  
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2022/23, be accepted and 
confirmed that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can be relied upon as a 
key source of evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
  

7   Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Annual Report for the Audit Committee for 2022/23, be approved and 
referred to the Council for information. 
   

8   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 together 
with actions planned for 2023/24 and an update on progress made with the 
2022/23 action plan. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 

  
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23, subject to any further views 
expressed by External Audit, be approved and be recommended to the Leader of 
the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, and incorporation 
in the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


